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INFORMATION ABOUT
THE SURVEY

This national representative survey was carried out O€teber 7-25, 2006.

1,500 Kyrgyzstan residents aged 18 years and older were. interviewed
face-to-face.

The survey was carried out on behalf of IRI and was funded by USAID.

The study was designed, coordinated, and analyzed by Baltic Surveys /
The Gallup Organization (Dr. R. Alisauskiene).

The fieldwork was carried out by STAR-Bishkek.

The government of Kyrgyzstan contributed to the questionnaire with
policy- related questions.
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MOOD OF THE COUNTRY
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In October 2006, 62 percent of respondents say that Kyrgyzstan is on the right
track, while 30 percent say it is on the wrong track. Since spring 2006, the share of
respondents who say the country is heading in the right direction increased by 8
percent.

Generally speaking, things in Kyrgyzstan
are going in the ....

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
O Right direction B Wrong direction O Don't know / No answer (DK/NA)

n
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People in the south are most optimistic, with 83 percent saying the country is
headed in the right direction; in the north only 43 percent say it is headed in the
right direction. People on lower incomes and living in rural areas are more
optimistic than residents of Bishkek.

Generally speaking, things in Kyrgyzstan

are going in the....
100 -

90 - 83
80 69
70 - 63
60
50 - 43 44
40
30 - 25
20 - 16
M ;
0 . .
North South Rural Urban (without Bishkek
Bishkek)
O Right direction B Wrong direction @ Don't know / No answer (DK/NA)
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There are only small differences between different age groups’ assessment
of the country’s direction.

Generally speaking, things in Kyrgyzstan

are going in the....

100 -
80171 60 62 65
60 -
40 -

20 -

18-29 30-49 50+

O Right direction B Wrong direction @ Don't know / No answer (DK/NA)
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Since March 2006, attitudes towards the development of democracy have become
slightly more positive: 56 percent of respondents are satisfied with the way
democracy is developing, while in March 2006 52 percent were satisfied.

How satisfied are you with the way de ocracy is
developing in Kyrgyzstan?

28/ 1ol

October 2006 |8

[—

March 2006 34
April 2005 31

0 20 40 60 80 100

B Very satisfied B Somewhat satisfied O Somewhat dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied O DK/NA
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In the north, 39 percent are satisfied with the development of democracy, while in
the south 74 percent are satisfied. Bishkek residents are more often dissatisfied,

while dwellers in rural areas and towns express a positive attitude.

How satisfied are you with the way de ocracy is
developing in Kyrgyzstan?

South 21142
North _ 33] 34 -M_
Urban _ E 34
Rural E 24
Bishkek 34

0 20 40 60 80 100

o |

[ N ]

B Very satisfied B Somewhat satisfied O Somewhat dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied O DK/NA
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41 percent say their financial situation has improved in the last 12 months. In March 2006,
31 percent said that their financial situation had improved.

Over the last 12 months, the financial situation of my

household has ...
October 2006 m 44 12 ﬂ
March 2006 _ 24 53 14 [2]
April 2005 53 N B
0 1I0 2I0 3I0 4I0 5I0 6I0 7I0 8I0 9I0 1 (I)O

B Improved alot B Improved somewhat 0O Stayed the same O Worsened somewhat B Worsened a lot
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Rural residents more often notice an improvement in their financial situation, while Bishkek
residents are more likely to say their financial situation is worsening. In the south, a
significant share of respondents mention an improvement, while a majority in the north say

that their financial situation has not changed. \

Over the last 12 months, the financial sitaation of
my household has...

100 -
90 -
80 A
70 -
60

53 53
47
50 1 40
36
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B Improved alot B Improved somewhat 0O Stayed the same B Worsened somewhat 0[O Worsened a lot
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Most important issues Kyrgyzstan faces — October 2006

(two answers allowed)
1 41

Unemployment

Economic development * 26

Corruption 21

Increase of minimum wage 10 |
Agricultural development 9

Development of social services 8

51

Job creation for youth 7

Industry production rate 7
Political instability 6
Healthcare 6

Pension sunnort of nonulation B
Pension support of population L5

Criminality 4

National Security 4 [0 % of all respondents
Housing problems 4 mentioning this

Expensive education issue first

Nationalisty issues

Lack of quality education

H % of all respondents
mentioning this
Fight against drug addiction :I issue
Ecology :I
Border issues :I
Other 5

No answer 2

Legal chaos

12
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Most important issues Kyrgyzstan faces — March 2006

Unemployment

Economic development
Corruption

Agricultural development
Development of social services
Increase of minimum wage

Job creation for youth

Pension support of population
Industry production rate
Criminality

Expensive education
Healthcare

National security

Nationality issues

Problems with getting new passport
Housing problems

Lack of quality education

Other

IRI, Baltic Surveys / The Gallup Organization

(two answers allowed)

a o0 o1 O

11

55

33
(1% of all
respondents

menl:lonlng l:
issue first

H % of all
respondents
mentioning this
issue
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Most important issue households face — October 2006

(two answers allowed)

.
e oEvATg *

Jobs

Housing problems
High healthcare costs
Problems with water
Benefits, pension increase
Expensive education
Expensive utilities
Health problems
Education problems
Bad sanitary situation
No problems

Other

No answer

IRI, Baltic Surveys / The Gallup Organization
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& 21

[1 %o of all
respondents
mentioning this
issue first

H % of all
respondents
mentioning this
issue
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Most important issue households face — March 2006

(two answers allowed)

.
L _ﬁ 39
_* 47

Improved standard of living

Housing problems

Problems with water

Benefits, pension increase

Expensive education

Health problems

High healthcare costs

Expensive utilities

Education problems

Tillage (lack of or expensive fuel, seeds, etc.)

No problems

Other

IRI, Baltic Surveys / The Gallup Organization

[ % of all

racnnndantke
1 calJUl INVGIHIW
mentioning
this issue

first

H % of all
respondents
mentioning
this issue
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Issues

The most pressing issues in the country, as they were the
year before, are unemployment, esQnomic development
and corruption. There 1s a consensus am®gng all groups that
these are the three most important issues.

On the personal/household level, social 1ssues are the most
pressing, with standard of living being most important.
Unemployment, housing problems and water supply and
quality are emphasized in rural areas and medium-size
towns. Expensive communal services worry Bishkek
residents more than others. Quality and availability of
education are more often stressed in regional towns.

16
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Acceptability of social protest forms — October 2006

Legal demonstrations

™~

Petitions

Legal strikes

Boycotts

Demonstrations

without permission

Strikes without
permission

Blocking of streets | |

Occupation of buildings

or enterprises

[
7
=
n
N

]
~

|EI
N

8
8

[] Acceptable E Not acceptable ] No answer
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Acceptability of social protest forms - March 2006

Petitions

Legal demonstrations

Legal strikes

Boycotts

()
=)

Demonstrations

[
=

without permission

Strikes without —
permission —

Blocking of streets

Occupation of buildings —
or enterprises —

12

12

11

=l
Q

N

[] Acceptable E Not acceptable

[0 No answer

IRI, Baltic Surveys / The Gallup Organization Kyrgyzstan National Opinion Poll, October 2006

18




What do you fear the most

(three answers allowed)

Civilwar -—3942
Poverty, deterioration of the economy, economic instability —27 31

Disorder, instability, revolution 28

h&‘ i
Unemployment 16

Political instabilty ————— 12

Crime 10
Future of children 8 11
Natural disasters 8 13

Division/split of the country into south and north -;| 8

- H October 2006

Corruption —1 5§

Dependence of KR on other countries

O March 2006

Disease

Drugs/drug addiction
Social stratification (poor vs. rich)
15

Terrorism

AIDS/HLV infection

I am not afraid of anything

Do not know 3
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Fears
. ™\

People continue to be worriéd, about war,
disorder and economic and . social
instability.

People at higher income levels and
residents of Bishkek are more worried
about possible disorder and instability
than other groups.

20
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Most important achievements
of the new Government — October 2006

( percent of all respondents mentioning this issue — two answers)

Free school services (text books, meals at schools) J Ry

Salaries, pensions increased

Salaries, pensions paid on time

Building houses, schools

Economic progress (industry development)
International relations

Reduced corruption

Passports problem resolved
Stability

Roads repaired

Progress towards democracy

Free medical care for some groups
Distribution of land

No change

DK/NA

IRI, Baltic Surveys / The Gallup Organization
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Most important achievements
of the new government — March 2006

( percent of all respondents mentioning this issue — two answers)

No changes

Salaries, pensions, benefits were increased and are paid on time
More attention is paid to rural areas/ayil okmotus
Economy is stabilizing

Corruption was reduced

New government works well /there are some positive changes
More attention is paid to people's needs

National situation is more stable, the country is peaceful
Positive changes in the education sector

More freedom of expression

Improvement of international relations

Free medical treatment, benefits

New laws were enacted

Closure of branches of higher educational institutions
Progress towards democracy

Passport problem solved

Changes in the government/state institutions

Relations with Russia have improved

New consulates were opened, access to foreign countries
Other

DK/NA

IRI, Baltic Surveys / The Gallup Organization
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Achievements

Free school services along with increases
and timely payment of salaries and pensions
are perceived as the majorazhlievements of
the new government.

In October 64 percent of respondents
mentioned important achievements of the
new government compared to only 43
percent in March. Northerners still find it
more difficult than southerners to name any

important achievements.

24
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Biggest mistakes of the new government — October 2006
( percent of all respondents mentioning this issue — two answers allowed)

Instability, struggle for power
Corruption

Wrong personnel policy; sometimes based on tribal relations
Failure of authorities, weak president
Lack of law and order

Unemployment

Inflation

Weak economy

No real changes, promises not fulfilled
Lack of attention to population
North-south division intensifying
Former officials in government

No mistakes

Other

DK/NA
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Biggest mistakes of the new government — March 2006

( percent of all respondents mentioning this issue — two answers)

Instability, constant power struggles, lack of dialogue

No real changes; promises are not kept

Authorities / president do not control the situation within the country
Criminalization of politics, growth of crime

Inflation, rising prices

No mistakes

Corruption stayed at the same level or grew

Problems with new passport

Former Akayev people still in the government 4
Frequent reshuffles of cadres, wrong personnel policy 3
Frequent meetings, strikes, pickets, people abuse freedom 3
Unemployment (stayed at the same level or grew) 3
Benefits and needs of ordinary people are not taken into account 2
Appointments are made based on relationships, regional origin or money
Many/too many mistakes 1

Other 16

DK/NA
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Failures
| O\
The biggest perceived failureSyot the new
government are constant strugglesitor
power, corruption and wrong personnel
policy.

12 percent of the respondents find that
corruption 1s the government’s biggest
failing.
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Evaluation of the current government
personnel policy in Kyrgyzstan

How would you evaluate the current personnel

policy in Kyrgyzstan?
100 - 19

80 -

60 - _

40 -

20 - 46 48

0
October 2006 March 2006

[J Positive B Negative L1 DK/NA
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Evaluation of the current government
personnel policy in Kyrgyzstan

How would you evaluate the current personnel
policy in Kyrgyzst;n\.\
Bishkek % 52
Urban H 51

Rural M%
South S — 35

North # 48

0 20 40 60 80
[ Positive l Negative [1 DK/NA
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Role of nongovernmental organizations (NGO) in politics

Should local NGO's take part in\w or not?

o 64 26 {10}
51 I s 16

46 B 34— [20] |
ol 22 I o[ 1

s sl {7

50 2 1

0% 2(;% 4(;% 6(;% 80I% 1 06%

[0 Should take l Should not (1 DK/NA
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Do you think you are well enough informed or not well
enough informed to decide on what form of government is
most suitable for Kyrgyzstan?

_—

October 2006 March 2006

100 -

80 -
60 -
40 -

20 -

O Well enough informed B Not well enough informed OO DK/NA
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What sources of information are important for you in order
to be informed about forms of government?

100 2 i Vi § ~4= Y
I I L e 12 [i 5 e
90 o4 29
> q
oy 42| 44| 530 I56
ol 87 86
30 1 55 55 [pe lag o b
10 N B
0 .
C) ) C) ) % P S S & N &2
&Q\ \0\0 004\ . 6\0‘(‘ \\0 & \0((‘ ¥ {\\(‘ \$0 6{0\ Q\)
& & 2 & ¥ < § & ¢ o N
& & & o < o & ~ S <
Q‘og Q\QQ Q‘OQ Q’\{\ QQ& Q@\& ) (\Q'b Q}g\ Y &6\'
Q & © & ) & & ©
&) & > o -
4 & <& NS o
QQ ‘8'9 *\‘0
O <
NS &
N >°
eé\
&
V‘Z’Q}\Q

O Important [ Not important [ NA
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Do you agree or disagree with following statement?
"It is healthy for Kyrgyzstan to have an active opposition."

B
October 2006 34 36 16

1
March 2006 37 13| ||6]||7
April 2005 0 39 13 [4]4
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
B Fully agree O Somewhat agree O Somewhat disagree O Fully disagree O DK/NA
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Please name all political parties you know in Kyrgyzstan:

Ar-Namys

Asaba

Alga- Kyrgyzstan

Ata-Meken

Erkindik

Communist Party

Moya strana

Sodruzhestvo

Erkin Kyrgyzstan

Party of Communists of
Kyrgyzstan

Zhany Kyrgyzstan

Other

DK/NA

IRI, Baltic Surveys / The Gallup Organization
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Please name all political parties you know in Kyrgyzstan:

Ar-Namys H

Asaba

Alga- Kyrgyzstan

Ata-Meken

Erkindik

Communist Party

Moya strana

Sodruzhestvo

Erkin Kyrgyzstan

Party of Communists of
Kyrgyzstan

Zhany Kyrgyzstan

Other

DK/NA
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A simplified budget system establishes a direct connection
between national and local budgets, excluding oblast and rayon
levels. Do you support this system or not?

100 - ‘

15 14 9 ™ [4
90 26 22
80 - 23 23

23 23

70 -
22
el 21

50 -
40 -

68 70
30 - 62 63 £q 56

20 -
10 -

ALL Rural Urban Bishkek North South
O Support [ Do not support [1DK/NA
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Confidence in institutions — October 2006

Media 90 E
Army | 80
Education system | 73 =
Government | 71
Presidential administration | 69
NGO's | 65
Institutions of local government | 65
Political parties | 59
Parliament | 59
Law enforcement bodies | 53 m
Religious institutions | 49 m
Judicial system | 43 H
O Favorable B Unfavorable [ DK/NA
38
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Confidence in institutions — March 2006

Media 87
el I
Government | 68 -
Presidential administration 64 E
Institutions of local government _ 63
Political parties _ 62
Parliament _ 60
NGO's 5
Law enforcement bodies _ 49
Judicial system _ 41 E
_ O Favorable B Unfavorable [ DK/NA
39
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INTERNATIONAL
RELATIONS

IRI, Baltic Surveys / The Gallup Organization Kyrgyzstan National Opinion Poll, October 2006
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Which country should Kyrgyzstan give priority to
in its international relations? (two answers allowed)

Russia 83494

Kazakhstan 3 151

Uzbekistan 32— -
USA H2 .

- 3

g 0 % first mentioned
6

Turkey [J % all mentioned

China [ 9

Germany 56
Other ];1|6

Don't know/No answer |]
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The economy in Kyrgyzstan
over the last 12 months has...

100 - \

90 -
80 -
70 -
60 -
50 -
40 -
30 -
20 -
10 -
0_

48

25
13 17

October 2006 March 2006

O Improved a lot B Improved to a certain extent O Didn't change

O Worsened to a certain extent B Worsened a lot H DK/NA
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Economic situation

48 percent of respondents say\ﬂo@ economy has
improved since last year, an incredse of 18
percent since March.

In the south, 68 percent see improvement in the
economy, while only 29 percent in the north
find that the economy has improved.

Both the rural (53 percent) and urban (54
percent) populations see improvement, while
only 26 percent of Bishkek residents cite
improvement.

44
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In your opinion, what sector should have priority in
the development of the national economy?

Agriculture

Industry

Energy

Tourism

Mining industry
Services

All branches /sectors

Other

. 46

———————
34
7
7
5/ m October 2006
— 0 March 2006
0.4
1y
1
1

mp)
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In your opinion, what sector should have priority in
the development of the national economy?

[ 38
32 p4
28 26
gl 0 9 - 1112
3 545 65, 5 3
1 ] eee | Weloe f] W1 L
North South Rural Urban Bishkek

O Agriculture O Industry E Energy [0 Tourism O Mining industry B Services
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Attitude towards a possible privatization of ‘Kyrgyztelecom’
public corporation

Fully support
DK/NA
10% 8% Somewhat

support
_amie. || .

Somewhat
oppose
16%
Fully oppose
52%
47
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Attitude towards a possible privatization of ‘Kyrgyztelecom’
public corporation

57
56
54 53 59
20
14 14 1413 1410 B
120 12 12 13
8 8 7 8 9 7
K 5

North South Rural Urban Bishkek

O Fully support [0 Somewhat support @ Somewhat oppose

O Fully oppose [ DK/NA
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Attitude towards a possible privatization of the
energy sector in Kyrgyzstan

DK/NA  Eylly support omewhat
3% 5% support
12%
| A soreuns
oppose
13%
Fully oppose
67%
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Attitude towards a possible privatization of the
energy sector in Kyrgyzstan

72
e 65 65 \ 66
1110 1316 1313 101 121
6 _I 5 5 ) 6 _I 3
| — [
North South Rural Urban Bishkek

O Fully support
[ Fully oppose

[J Somewhat support @ Somewhat oppose

[J DK/NA
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Satisfaction with residential electricity service
during fall-winter

DK/NA
1% ly satisfied

26%

Fully dissatisfied

iy N
Somewhat
dissatisfied
21% Somewhat
satisfied
31%
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100 -
90 -
80 -
70 ~
60 -
50 A
40 -
30 -
20 ~
10 -

Readiness of population to get involved
in entrepreneurial activities

O Already involved

E Ready, and have initial capital or collateral for a loan

@ Ready, but have no initial capital or collateral for a loan
@ Not ready, don't have enough knowledge

@ Not interested

B DK/NA
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October 2006 March 2006
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Which basic difficulties prevent you from being
engaged in business in Kyrgyzstan?

1

(three answers)

Lack of sufficient resources

High taxes

Lack of necessary knowledge, 8
experience h 27
il ] ——
officials 24
Difficulties obtaining a 102N S —————— ()

Political instability

Difficulties of getting enterprise 3
registered h 18
Competition from other 1
businesses _ 17
o 3
Criminal racket 12
- 1
nappropriate laws 12

Difficulties with accounting and [ ]
other reporting 8

IRI, Baltic Surveys / The Gallup Organization

51

(1% of ali
respondents
mentioning this
issue first

B % of all
respondents
mentioning this
issue
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Perception of the current level of corruption in Kyrgyzstan

~

October 2006

33 4I
30 4I

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
O High O Average O Low O DK/NA

March 2006
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After the March 24, 2005 events,
corruption in Kyrgyzstan...

~

47 l 13 I
A
0 [wls

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
O Has increased [0 Has remained the same [0 Has decreased 0O DK/NA

October 2006

March 2006
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After the March 24, 2005 events,
corruption in Kyrgyzstan...

|
W
| K9

20 20 [

65 8 7 8

I il iRk

Bishkek Chui Talas Naryn Issyk- Osh Jalal- Batken
kul abad

[0 Has increased [1 Has remained the same B Has decreased [0 DK/NA
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What measures should be undertaken to
fight corruption in Kyrgyzstan?
(two answers allowed)

Enforce provisions of the criminal code for prosecution of persons
caught committing corruption

Dismiss employees who have broken ethical standards of conduct
in connection with carrying out their official duties

Improve legislation

Reform the administration system

Tender- based employment of civil servants

Raise salaries of civil servants

Reduce direct contact between citizens and officials

Other

None

Don't know/no answer

1 42
[41
N
|38
[32
135
| 37
118
[17
|18
|16
114
119
10
10
g O October 2006
_—
?12 O March 2006
} 1
1
58
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Do you think that considerable raises in government
employee salaries would be a main factor

in solving corruption?

100 5 6 3 4 5 6

90 -

80 -

70 1 51 56 i
54

60 - 64 65

50 -

40 -

23 | 40 43 40 >

l 32
10 - 50
0 I T T T T

All Rural Urban Bishkek North South
O Yes O No O DK/NA
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100 -
90 -
80 -
70 -
60 -

A

50 -
40 ~
30 ~
20 -
10 -

Have you personally faced corruption
in government institutions?

a

54

19 21

N I
]

October 2006 March 2006

W All the time O Sometimes B Seldom O Never OO NA
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There are cases when civil servants abuse their powers by using
their official positions for selfish aims in connection with their
engagement in commercial activities. Have you personally
encountered such cases in the last 12 months?

All North South Up to 1200 1201-3000 More than
som per som per 3000 som
month month per month

B Yes ENo @ NA
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Corruption

People think stronger enforcement of the criminal
code and harsh punishment are the most effective
ways to fight corruption.

A majority of people (54 percent) don’t think that
raising salaries for civil servants will solve the
nrohlam vith coarriintian

PlUUl\/lll Vvilll LUl1 Ll]:} L1VU11.

In October 2006, 35 percent of respondents say
they have personally encountered corruption in
government institutions all the time or sometimes,
an increase of 10 percent from March 2006.

IRI, Baltic Surveys / The Gallup Organization Kyrgyzstan National Opinion Poll, October 2006
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Perceived level of corruption of institutions — October 2006

Customs

Judiciary

Law enforcement

Tax bodies

Oblast
administrations

Ministries and

agencies
"
. . 11
administrations = j
Institutions of local 29 9 j
government |
Bl Very corrupt or rather corrupt O Most likely not corrupt or not corrupt at all O DK/NA
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Perceived level of corruption of institutions — March 2006

Customs E]

Law enforcement

Judiciary

Tax bodies

Ministries and
agencies

Oblast
administrations

e
administrations 26 14
SRRERISIOf local 39 10[7]
government —

Bl Very corrupt or rather corrupt O Most likely not corrupt or not corrupt at all O DK/NA
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In what areas of life are paid services most often rendered
informally, bypassing official accounting procedures?
( percent of all respondents mentioning this issue - two answers allowed)

Police, traffic police S 143

Trade k | %g

Public health services ez 128

Customs | 53

Courts, Office of Public Prosecutor, legal profession ! ﬁ6

Education 119

Tax bodies

Other governmental bodies ————3
Passenger and cargo transportation ;z—' 9

Public catering E? 0 October 2006

113
i

Institutions of local government ?5 O March 2006

Housing and municipal service ﬂz

Cultural service, leisure 32

Everywhere (in all areas) E| i

Do not know F 6
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What method is most effective and convenient in setting
up communication channels between citizens and state bodies/officials?

Public reception / open
office hours

Mass media

Letters

Direct contact meetings J March 2006
with population

Other

There is no such method 5 6 B October 2006
! 1
1
! 1
1

DK/NA __7_‘9

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45
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Heroes of our times
Thinking about the prominent Kyrgyz people and characters in
Kyrgyz history and folk culture, who 1s most suited to be a
national hero or leader in current times?
( percent all mentioned — two aws allowed)

25
13
12
9
4 4
: : 2 2 2
XY & 3 R\ o XY < XY Ry <
5 <°°‘° & @'3&0 o A <o°°° 'o"’od 6’3& o o &
V\‘ &6\ Q.& «0 e{b og é" ‘l' (\*" 6‘\‘0 Q
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Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

"It is a good thing when society is made up of people from
different ethnic, national, and religious groups.”

October 2006

April 2005

O Agree [0 Disagree Il DK/NA
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Do you agree or disagree with the following?

“If there were more people in the Republic belonging to

religious or national minorities, we could have problems.”
October 2006 32 57
April 2005 23 68
0 Agree [] Disagree B DK/NA
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How would you assess the threat of religious extremism in Kyrgyzstan?
Use a scale from 1 to 10, where 1 means ‘no threat’
and 10 means ‘inevitable threat’

(Mean scores) :
\ Inevitable threat
- 10

6.61 6.68 -7

6.18

o
=)
@

o

©

©

o

(=)

-k

5.59 5.6 - 6

All Male Female North South Rural Urban Bishkek

No threat
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Religious Groups
Have you ever heard of such groups as ...

| » |

39

58

5

57

38

|o |

78

17

Hizb ut-Tahrir

IRI, Baltic Surveys / The Gallup Organization

Islamic Movement of
Uzbekistan

Jehovah's Witnesses

Seventh-Day Adventists

] Yes

1 No 1 NA

Kyrgyzstan National Opinion Poll, October 2006
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Religious Groups -
percent who have heard of ...

Seventh-Day Adventists

84
65
Hizb ut -Tahrir Islamic Movement of Jehovah's Witnesses
Uzbekistan
Il North [1South

IRI, Baltic Surveys / The Gallup Organization
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Religious Groups
In your opinion, does this group cause serious trouble
for the security of Kyrgyzstan or not ?
(only respondents who have heard of the group were asked)

0N

82 l Serious trouble OO0 Not a serious trouble
74 O No trouble at all O DK/NA
54
49

27

24
16 15
9
5 4 6 6
T
Hizb ut- Tahrir Islamic Movement of Jehovah's Witnesses Seventh-Day Adventists
Uzbekistan
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MEANS OF SUBSISTENCE
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Estimation of financial position of households

At the present time we
can afford a car, a
summer residence,
and travel abroad.
2%

We can easily get
durable things, but
purchase of really
expensive things,
such as a car, is a big Monev does not Money suffices only
problem for us. ) y for food, but nothing
9% suffice even for food. Ise: it d i
N else; it does no
- suffice to pay the
utilities.
16%

Income suffices for
food and clothes, but
purchase of expensive
durable things, such
asaTVsetora
refrigerator is a
problem for us.
33%

Money suffices for

food, but purchase of

clothes is difficult.
32%
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Gender

Male
50 %

Female
50%

Age groups
S50+

42 %
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Household income

More than 3,000 som
25%

NA

1201-3000 som

44 %
Up to 1200 som
24 %
Marital status
Divorced / widowed
14 %
Married
66 %
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Education

Unfinished higher Higher
10% 20%

Technical education

19% Elementary

9%
Secondary
42 %
Occupation
Retired
Housekeeper/ R Farmer
house wife 7 %
20% Self-employed
1%
Professional
Unemployed 12%
17%

) Worker
Student Businessman 11%
8% 10%
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Nationality

Russian

14 %
Uzbek Other

Kyrgyz
59%

Language of the interview

Russian Uzbek
46 % 10%

Kyrgyz
44%
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Regions
Naryn

Bishkek 5% Chui
19% 16 %

Batken

Issyk-Kul
7% %%
Talas
4%
Osh
23% Jalal-Abad
18%
Size of settlement
Towns Bishkek
22 % 19%
Rural areas
59 %
82
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